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Annex A 
Surrey Heath Local Area Committee 
12 March 2015 
Open Public Question Time  

 
Public questions were audio recorded. 
There were 13 members of the public present. 

 
1. Tim Dodds, SHBC Councillor for Lightwater 

Ambleside Road is scheduled on the Operation Horizon list of works as 
due to be resurfaced this year – will this happen? 
 
Reply from Andrew Milne, Highways Area Manager (NW) 
Ambleside road is on the Operation Horizon schedule and it is 
anticipated that the work will commence soon. 
 

2. Colin Manley, local resident 
I am concerned that many local roads are showing signs of surface 
cracks, which will lead to Potholes.  I am also concerned about the 
competence and quality of repairs carried out. 
 
Reply from Andrew Milne, Highways Area Manager (NW) 
There is a capital programme (Operation Horizon) for major schemes 
and the Highways team does repair potholes as necessary.  There is a 
system of highways inspection with A roads inspected monthly and 
defects are picked up and reported to the contractor who will fix in an 
appropriate timeframe with deep potholes on major roads being given 
a higher priority. 
Smaller cracks, although annoying, are not safety defects.  Areas of 
road that may lead to safety issues are repaired. 
I would urge the public to report all issues on the SCC website. 
We aim to carry out repairs on the first visit whenever possible – 
however, this is not always an option as have to arrange traffic 
management on bends and busy roads – in which case, we can carry 
out a “temporary” repair to fill the pothole and keep the area safe until 
a permanent repair can be undertaken.  Some temporary repairs can 
last years, but with heavy usage, others can deteriorate quickly.  The 
contract means that the contractor gets a lump sum for repair work, so 
they do not get paid for repeat visits. 
 

3.   Murray Rowlands, Local resident 
A general good news story and a date for diaries – three Councils are 
working with the Surrey Learning Partnership to mark the landings on 
Gallipoli on 25th April (Anzac Day) with wreath laying and an event at 
Camberley Theatre.  Rushmoor Borough Council have given £300 
towards this and I urge Surrey Heath Borough Council to waive the 
cost of the venue.  
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4.  Local resident re Whitehill Farm, Kings Ride 
I have written an email to Andrew Milne, Highways manager on this 
matter.  I am concerned that the new planning application for Whitehill 
Farm neglects to mention the Highways condition that was included in 
the first application, namely that some £30k should be provided for 2 x 
build out schemes to reduce the speed to 30mph.  I want to ensure 
that the condition is attached to the planning application.  We don’t 
want pavement on the West side of the development or speed bumps.  
Can Highways request this? 
 
Reply from the Chair 
Planning applications are the responsibility of the Borough Council 
planning committee.  If any highways matters are made a planning 
condition, we will be alerted.  The Borough Councillors present cannot 
comment on the application at this meeting. 
 
Reply from Andrew Milne, Highways Area Manager (NW) 
I have received your email and I have passed your comments to 
Officers in Transport Development Planning.  There is a lot of history to 
this issue.  Highways are one of a number of consultees that are asked 
about planning applications and we do offer opinions and views on 
proposals. 

 
5.  Paul Deach, SHBC Councillor 

Looking at your webpages, this meeting is listed as starting at 6.30pm 
– can this be amended to 6pm, as this is when the public questions 
session begins. 
 
Reply from the Chair 
The official meeting starts at 6.30pm and this is what is listed on the 
website.  All the papers and agendas clearly state that public questions 
precede the meeting at 6pm, but we will look at this and see what can 
be done to make this clearer. 
 

6.  Cyril Pavey, Local resident 
Has anything yet been done to allow pedestrian access to Frimley Park 
Hospital from Gilbert Road. 
 
I would also like to see copies of railway timetables in Libraries.  These 
are available on the internet, but not everyone has access.  Copies of 
timetables are available to purchase for £16. 
 
Reply from the Chair 
Denis and I have a meeting on 26 March with Andrew Morris from FPH 
and will suggest opening the rear access to cars and pedestrians.  The 
Hospital have demolished an old accommodation block and will be 
creating more parking spaces.  There are issues in both Gilbert Road 
and Green Bank Way, which Denis is looking into. 
 
I will raise the timetable issue with the Camberley library. 
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7. Murray Rowlands, Local resident 
I am very disappointed at the decision to close Pinehurst, despite local 
objections. 
 
Reply from Vivienne Chapman, SHBC 
The Executive Head and myself responded to the consultation as we 
use Pinehurst for respite from the Windle Valley Centre.  We raised 
concerns over the loss of this local resource. 
 
Reply from the Chair 
This was a County Council Cabinet decision, and not a decision of this 
Committee. 
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